
9/5/2019

1

RiversideCA.gov

1

RiversideCA.gov

Board of Public Utilities
September 23, 2019

THIRD AMENDMENT TO MASTER AGREEMENTS 
FOR WATER DIVISION CONTRACTOR’S PAVING 
PANEL FOR A THREE-YEAR EXTENSION

Riverside Public Utilities 

RiversideCA.gov

2

1. Water Pipeline replacement projects require pavement
restoration

2. Water Pipeline contractors perform trench repaving as part
of project’s scope of work

3. RPU Water Construction crews do not have means to repave
pipeline trenches

BACKGROUND 



9/5/2019

2

RiversideCA.gov

3

4. Public Works pavement crews have been able to perform
trench repaving

a. Becoming busy with other projects

b. Difficult to schedule the work

5. An alternative means to execute paving projects is needed

6. November 19, 2010 – RPU Board recommended that City
Council establish the Water Division’s Contractor’s Paving
Panel

BACKGROUND (CONT.)

RiversideCA.gov

4

7. December 7, 2010 – Council approved Contractor’s Paving
Panel

8. November 1, 2013 – RPU Board approved First Amendment
for a three-year extension through October 23, 2016

9. September 26, 2016 – RPU Board approved Second
Amendment for a three-year extension through October 23,
2019

BACKGROUND (CONT.) 



9/5/2019

3

RiversideCA.gov

5

10.July 11, 2017 – Council adopted a resolution clarifying
certain aspects of the Contractor’s Paving Panel

11.Contractors on the Panel:
a. All American Asphalt
b. Hardy & Harper, Inc.
c. R.J. Noble Company
d. Ben’s Asphalt and Maintenance Co., Inc. dba Medina

Construction

BACKGROUND (CONT.) 

RiversideCA.gov

6

12.Contractor’s Paving Panel is used when PW staff is not
available (workload)

13.RPU Board approves expenditures over $50,000

14.Staff prepares construction documents, Purchasing
Manager invites Contractor Paving Panel to submit bids,
then awards to the lowest panel bidder

BACKGROUND (CONT.)



9/5/2019

4

RiversideCA.gov

7

That the Board of Public Utilities approve the Third Amendment
to Master Agreements for the Water Division Contractor’s
Paving Panel with All American Asphalt, of Corona, CA, Hardy
and Harper, Inc., of Santa Ana, CA, R.J. Noble Co., of Orange,
CA, and Medina Construction, of Riverside, CA, for a three-
year extension.

RECOMMENDATION


